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Raleigh, NC 27610

Commission Meeting
January 14, 2005

ABC Commission Hearing Room 101
Beginning At 10:00 a.m.
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North Carolina

Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission

3322 Garner Road
Raleigh, NC 27610

Commission Meeting
January 14, 2005

ABC Commission Hearing Room 101

Beginning At 10:00 a.m.

SECTION I

CONTESTED CASE

Suspension:

1.

Carlos Salas

T/A Boom Boom Room Night Club
1205 Elgin Avenue

High Point, NC 27262

SECTION 11
OFFERS IN COMPROMISE
Suspensions:
2. Dipesh Jagdish Shah
T/A In and Out Market

5001 Burlington Road
Greensboro, NC 27405

Sisters Billiards, Inc.

T/A McKenzies Restaurant Pub
12215 Hampton Way Suite 104-105
Wake Forest, NC 27587

Paul Tyler IV Enterprises, Inc
T/A Sid’s Showgirls

1931 North William Street
Goldsboro, NC 27530

Lunn Enterprises, Inc.

T/A West Boulevard Grocery
and Discount Beverages

1601 Remount Road

Charlotte, NC 28208

OAH Judge

Sammie Chess, Jr.

ABC Attorney

K. Renee Cowick

LoRita K. Pinnix

LoRita K. Pinnix

LoRita K. Pinnix

LoRita K. Pinnix



10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Jernigan Oil Company, Inc.
T/A Duck Thru Food Store 11
218 Virginia Road

Edenton, NC 27932

La Montesina, Inc.
T/A La Montesina
2555-2557 Hawkins Avenue
Sanford, NC 27330

Whalen Corp.

T/A Mike’s Knightdale Amoco
7143 Hwy 64 East

Knightdale, NC 27545

Lil Thrift Food Marts, Inc.
T/A Short Stop 41

601 North McKinley Street
Coats, NC 27521

American Legion Post 181 Inc.
T/A American Legion Post 181
421 McKenzie Street
Laurinburg, NC 28352

Hassan Mousa Alatrash
T/A Express Way

2158 Carolina Beach Road
Wilmington, NC 28401

Food Lion LLC

T/A Food Lion 133

7760 North Point Boulevard
Winston-Salem, NC 27106

Food Lion LLC

T/A Food Lion 1193
45 South Kerr Street
Wilmington, NC 28403

Food Lion LLC

T/A Food Lion 1510

3800 Reynolda Road
Winston-Salem, NC 27106

Ham’s Restaurant, Inc.
T/A Ham’s Restaurants
2001 North Main Street
High Point, NC 27262

Fred A. Gregory

Fred A. Gregory

Fred A. Gregory

Fred A. Gregory

K. Renee Cowick

K. Renee Cowick

K. Renee Cowick

K. Renee Cowick

K. Renee Cowick

K. Renee Cowick



16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

K & S of Hamlet, Inc.
T/A K’s Korner Stop
543 West Hamlet Avenue
Hamlet, NC 28345

Pantry, Inc.

T/A Kangaroo 914
1001 SE Cary Parkway
Cary, NC 27511

Kings Restaurant and Supermarket, Inc.

T/A Kings Restaurant
405 East New Bern Road
Kinston, NC 28504

Creative Financial Concepts LLC
T/A Lucky’s Quick Stop

11324 Mount Holly Road
Charlotte, NC 28214

CMAUC, Inc.

T/A Logans Roadhouse
1071 Glenway Drive
Statesville, NC 28625

Ziggys, Inc.

T/A Ziggys Tavern Too
433-'» Baity Street
Winston-Salem, NC 27105

Pantry, Inc.

T/A Zip Mart 918

605 East Fort Macon Road
Atlantic Beach, NC 28512

M M Fowler, Inc.

T/A Battleground Family Fare 112
3931 Battleground Road
Greensboro, NC 27410

Trade Oil Company
T/A Trade Mart 34
Hwy 17 and Church Street Ext.
Hertford, NC 27944

Odd Andy’s Entertainment, Inc.
T/A Club Odyssey and Retro Bar
4019-A Country Club Road
Winston Salem, NC 27104

K. Renee Cowick

K. Renee Cowick

K. Renee Cowick

K. Renee Cowick

K. Renee Cowick

K. Renee Cowick

K. Renee Cowick

K. Renee Cowick

Fred A. Gregory

Timothy W. Morse



26.

27.

28.

29.

30

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

Lenoir Lodge No. 385 Loyal Order of Moose, Inc.

T/A Lenoir Lodge 385
1100 Moose Lodge Road
Lenoir, NC 28645

Wimpies, Inc.

T/A Wimpie’s Steam Bar and Cajun Café
206 Main Street

Winterville, NC 28590

Robert Lee McClamy
T/A Starlight

837 Cedar Landing Road
Windsor, NC 27983

George Willie Ervin

T/A Jaye’s Lounge by George
2700 North Liberty Street
Winston-Salem, NC 27105

Sandra Willoughby Jordan
T/A Cost Of Arms Lounge
3818 Wrightsville Avenue
Wilmington, NC 28403

Cedeno Enterprises, Inc.
T/A M 3000 Nite Club
350 North New Hope Road
Gastonia, NC 28054

Partnership

T/A Cavern

209 East 5™ Street — Upstairs
Greenville, NC 27858

Helou Enterprises, Inc.
T/A Duck In

2859 Caratoke Hwy
Currituck, NC 27929

Boulos 2, Inc.

T/A High Point B P

1101 East Lexington Avenue
High Point, NC 27262

Partnership

T/A Schrifts Food Mart
2020 Hwy 86 South
Hillsborough, NC 27278

LoRita K. Pinnix

LoRita K. Pinnix

K. Renee Cowick

K. Renee Cowick

Fred A. Gregory

K. Renee Cowick

Timothy W. Morse

LoRita K. Pinnix

LoRita K. Pinnix

LoRita K. Pinnix



36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

45.

Hairs Grocery, Inc.
T/A Hairs Grocery 2
210 North Main Street
Red Springs, NC 28377

Jimmy Engene Lucas
T/A Jims Package Store
725 South Main Street
Randleman, NC 27317

Wal Mart Stores East LP

T/A Wal Mart Supercenter 3289
1149 Mount Jefferson Road

West Jefferson, NC 28694

Chesters, Inc.

T/A Burke Street Pub
1110 Burke Street
Winston-Salem, NC 27101

Circle K Stores, Inc.
T/A Circle K 8383
677 Old Charlotte Hwy
Concord, NC 28025

Reema, Inc.

T/A Citgo Fuel Cnter
3361 Hwy 70 SE
Newton, NC 28658

Southland Corp

T/A 7 Eleven Food Store
Route 158 and Ocean Acres
Kill Devil Hills, NC 27948

Southland Corp

T/A 7 Eleven Food Store
Route 158 and Ocean Acres
Kill Devil Hills, NC 27948

Southland Corp

T/A 7 Eleven Food Store
Route 158 and Ocean Acres
Kill Devil Hills, NC 27948

Shelia Covington McCall
T/A Little Pantry Grocery
112 Cross Street

Gibson, NC 28343

K. Renee Cowick

K. Renee Cowick

LoRita K. Pinnix

LoRita K. Pinnix

K. Renee Cowick

TimothyW. Morse

Fred A. Gregory

Fred A. Gregory

Fred A. Gregory

K. Renee Cowick



46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

Timothy Wayne Bowman
T/A In Zone Bar & Grill
1113 Old US 1 South

Southern Pines, NC 28315

Ammar A. Almaraisi

T/A Tobacco House and Cigarette Center
1213 B-C Country Club Road

Jacksonville, NC 28546

Buffaloes Grocery, Inc.
T/A Buffaloes Grocery
4924 Wrightsville Avenue
Wilmington, NC 28403

N A Dunn, Inc.

T/A N A Dunn Oil Company
314 East Williams Street
Apex, NC 27502

Quack Stop, Inc.

T/A Pantry Shop

2700 East Lexington Avenue
High Point, NC 27262

Par Three Enterprises, Inc.
T/A Shock Wave

1607 Salisbury Hwy
Statesville, NC 28677

Rubber Soul Productions, Inc.
T/A Rubber Soul Productions
1148 Burke Street
Winston-Salem, NC 27101

Bernard Merritt Fogleman
T/A Silver Saddle

260 Virgilina Road
Roxboro, NC 27573

Joseph Day

T/A J J Café

115 East 12" Street
Scotland Neck, NC 27874

Maria Carmen Harrington
T/A Royal Player Sport Bar
and Billiards Grill
215 East Sugar Creek Road
Charlotte, NC 28213

K. Renee Cowick

Timothy W. Morse

Timothy W. Morse

K. Renee Cowick

LoRita K. Pinnix

Timothy W. Morse

LoRita K. Pinnix

Fred A. Gregory

Fred A. Gregory

LoRita K. Pinnix



56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

Boulos 2, Inc.

T/A High Point B P

1101 E. Lexington Avenue
High Point, NC 27262

Deep Springs Country Club, Inc.
T/A Deep Springs Country Club
160 Country Club Drive
Stoneville, NC 27048

WilcoHess LLC

T/A Wilco 241

328 East Second Street
West Jefferson, NC 28694

Palm Room, Inc.
T/A Palm Room
11 East Salisbury Street
Wrightsville, NC 28480

Armory Golf Center LLC

T/A Armory Gold Center
2020 Silas Creek Parkway
Winston-Salem, NC 27103

Trupub, Inc.

T/A Down Under Pub
802 West Main Street
Durham, NC 27701

John Martin Culbreth

T/A John J’s

106 South Eastern Boulevard
Fayetteville, NC 28301

Helen Moore Meeks
T/A Meeks Grocery
Hwy 17 South
Chocowinity, NC 27817

American Legion

T/A Valdese Post 234
709 Church Street NW
Valdese, NC 28690

Currituck Sports, Inc.

T/A Currituck Sports Two
3581 Caratoke Hwy

Maple, NC 27956

LoRita K. Pinnix

K. Renee Cowick

LoRita K. Pinnix

Fred A. Gregory

Timothy W. Morse

Timothy W. Morse

Timothy W. Morse

Timothy W. Morse

Timothy W. Morse

Fred A. Gregory



66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

Robert William McDowell
T/A Luckys

2505 South College Road
Wilmington, NC 28403

Gatsbys, Inc.

T/A Gatsbys Pub

1157 Burke Street
Winston-Salem, NC 27101

Partnership

T/A China Wok

225 South Hughes Boulevard
Elizabeth City, NC 27909

Paul Francis Duggan
T/A Chef Pauls

610 East Main Street
Sanford, NC 27330

Partnership

T/A Tenampa Bar

114 West Horton Street
Zebulon, NC 27597

Fuddruckers, Inc.

T/A Fuddruckers 323
4800 Signet Drive
Raleigh, NC 27616

T M C Restaurant of Charlotte LLC
T/A Mens Cub

444 Tyvola Road

Charlotte, NC 28217

Cancellations:

73.

Divas Entertainment, Inc.
T/A Luckys

705-708 West Market Street
Greensboro, NC 27401

LoRita K. Pinnix

LoRita K. Pinnix

Timothy W. Morse

Fred A. Gregory

Fred A. Gregory

Fred A. Gregory

Fred A. Gregory

LoRita K. Pinnix



FIRST OFFENSE CASES

JANUARY 14, 2005 COMMISSION

AGENDA ADDENDUM

First Offense Cases
Signed by Chairman

(Resolution of 11-08-02)

Suspensions:

1.

Woodie Enterprises, Inc.
T/A Blanchards Texaco
5721Carmel Road
Charlotte, NC 28226

Olds Auto Supply and Service, Inc.

T/A Citgo Quik Mart
Hwy 168
Moyock, NC 27958

Circle K Stores, Inc.

T/A Circle K Store 5102
9101 Sam Furr Road
Huntersville, NC 28078

Southland Trade Corp.
T/A Southland Trade
141 Caratoke Hwy
Moyock, NC 27958

Times Oil Corp.

T/A Times Turn Around Food
Store 25

825 South New Hope Road

Gastonia, NC 28054

Kingsway Enterprises, Inc.
T/A Kingsway 3

1010 South New Hope Road
Gastonia, NC 28052

Pantry, Inc.
T/A Kangaroo Express 3034

5201 Raeford Road at Sandalwood Road

Fayetteville, NC 28304

10

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Prima Holding Company LLC
T/A Prima

35 North Front Street
Wilmington, NC 28401

Hashim Mohammad Dahir

T/A Trawick Convenience Store
2816-106 Trawick Road

Raleigh, NC 27604

Ronald Shankle Hardman
T/A Laurel Market

114 Cherokee Road
Charlotte, NC 28207

Timothy Steven Gunter

T/A Gunters Country Store
2328 Sandy Springs Road
Harmony, NC 28634

Lloyds Quickie Mart, Inc.
T/A Lloyds 11

110 Hwy 86 North
Hillsborough, NC 27278

M M Fowler, Inc.

T/A Lawndale Family Fare 327
2712 Lawndale Drive
Greensboro, NC 27408

Times Oil Corp.

T/A Times Turn Around Food
Store 39

6751 Wilkinson Boulevard

Belmont, NC 28120



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

Morris Marina Kabin
Kamps & Ferry Service, Inc.

T/A Morris Marina Kabin Kamps &

Ferry Service
1000 Morris Marina Road
Atlantic, NC 28511

Dominion Retail Enterprises, LLC

T/A Metro Express Market and Grill

2500 Erwin Road
Durham, NC 27705

Lloyds Quickie Mart, Inc.
T/A Lloyds 11

110 Hwy 86 North
Hillsborough, NC 27278

Timothy Steven Gunter

T/A Gunters Country Store
2328 Sandy Springs Road
Harmony, NC 28634

New Apple, Inc.

T/A Applebees Neighborhood Grill
and Bar 03

433 Earl Road

Shelby, NC 28150

HPRG, Inc.

T/A Happys Pool Room
517 Cotanche Street
Greenville, NC 27834

Lowes Food Store, Inc.

T/A Lowes Foods 195

1405 West Williams Street - Suite A
Apex, NC 27502

Pelican, Inc.

T/A Pelican

43 Camden Causeway
Elizabeth City, NC 27909

Julian Agbla

T/A Gas Up

405 Haywood Road
Asheville, NC 28806

11

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

Spinx Company, Inc.
T/A Spinx 310

2001 North Queen Street
Kinston, NC 28501

Salvatore S. Discioarro
T/A Italian Pizzeria
3807 Guess Road
Durham, NC 27705

Vickie Fulp Sutton

T/A Suttons Park Place
1698 Hwy 29 Business
Reidsville, NC 27320

David Gerald Talbert
T/A Talberts M Mart
225 Mount Willing Road
Efland, NC 27243

Mallard Oil Company

T/A Mallard Food Shops 15
1020 West New Bern Road
Kinston, NC 28501

Angela Renea Ballard

T/A Trading Post Groceries
3420 New Leicester Hwy
Leicester, NC 28748

Pantry, Inc.

T/A Kangaroo Express 444
3053 Castle Hayne Road
Wilmington, NC 28401

Pantry, Inc.

T/A Kangaroo Express 450
2400 North College Road
Wilmington, NC 28405

Q A Food Stores, Inc.
T/A Q A Express Mart
5632 Farm Pond Lane
Charlotte, NC 28212

Partnership

T/A Churchills Restaurant
108 East Meeting Street
Morganton, NC 28655



34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

Partnership

T/A Millers Cash and Carry
5268 St Pauls Road

Lumber Bridge, NC 28357

Harris Teeter, Inc.

T/A Harris Teeter Supermarket 218

4101 Park Road
Charlotte, NC 28209

Harris Teeter, Inc.

T/A Harris Teeter 257
2080 Kildare Farm Road
Cary, NC 27511

WilcoHess LLC

T/A Wilco 391

7413 Market Street
Wilmington, NC 28405

Gas Center, Inc.

T/A Gas Center 4

421 Castle Hayne Road
Wilmington, NC 28401

Partnership

T/A White’s Shopping Center
Highway 64 and 264

Manns Harbor, NC 27953

Wooten Oil Company
T/A Happy Store 105
6700 Ward Boulevard
Wilson, NC 27893

I S I Enterprise LLC

T/A Leicester General Store
3149 New Leicester Hwy
Leicester, NC 28748

12



